Balances denominated in

31 December 2023
AUD

A$
USD

A$
BRL
A$

EUR
A$

TOTAL
A$

Cash and cash equivalents 46,859,445 8,743 1,902,812 73,019 48,844,019

Trade and other receivables 33,494 – 70,010 17,167 120,671

Total assets 46,892,939 8,743 1,972,822 90,186 48,964,690

Trade and other payables (3,585,334) (13,519) (1,199,057) – (4,797,910)

Deferred consideration for tenement
acquisitions

– (10,743,167) – – (10,743,167)

Total liabilities (3,585,334) (10,756,686) (1,199,057) – (15,541,077)

Net exposure 43,307,605 (10,747,943) 773,765 90,186 33,423,613

Brazilian Rare Earths Limited

88

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

21. Financial risk management continued

(b) Foreign exchange risk continued

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against
the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate that represents management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity

31 December 2024
+10%

A$
-10%

A$
+10%

A$
-10%

A$

USD 2,663 (2,663) 2,663 (2,663)

BRL (1,252,951) 1,252,951 (1,252,951) 1,252,951

EUR 2,776 (2,776) 2,776 (2,776)

GBP (5,483) 5,483 (5,483) 5,483

Profit or loss Equity

31 December 2023
+10%

A$
-10%

A$
+10%

A$
-10%

A$

USD 1,074,794 (1,074,794) 1,074,794 (1,074,794)

BRL (77,377) 77,377 (77,377) 77,377

EUR (9,018) 9,018 (9,018) 9,018

(c) Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk relating to financial assets arises from the potential non-performance by counterparties
of contract obligations that could lead to a financial loss to the Group. The credit risk on financial assets of
the Group which have been recognised on the statement of financial position is generally the carrying amount,
net of any provisions for doubtful debts.

The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets represents the maximum exposure to credit risk as
summarised below:

2024
A$

2023
A$

Cash and cash equivalents 81,685,609 48,844,019

Trade and other receivables 1,358,739 120,671